ORDINANCE NO. 181555
*Extend contract with Black & Veatch, Inc. for Mt. Tabor and Washington Park Interim Security and Deferred Maintenance Project design services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36297)
The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. Council, through Ordinance No. 179633, authorized Contract No. 36297 with Black & Veatch Inc. for design services for the Mt. Tabor Deferred Maintenance and Interim Security Project.
2. Council, through Ordinance No. 179979 authorized the Water Bureau to combine construction for Mt. Tabor and Washington Park Interim Security and Deferred Maintenance Projects utilizing one Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC).

3. Council, through Ordinance No. 180393, authorized an amendment to the contract with Black & Veatch to incorporate design services to provide public access for Washington Park reservoirs into the Mt. Tabor Interim and Washington Park Security and Deferred Maintenance Project, which included improvements to provide for public safety, security and Code adherence.

4. The Water Bureau requires additional design services to provide risk mitigation; relocation and replacement of sewer; realignment of 48-inch water main to minimize neighborhood impacts during construction; security equipment commissioning; and final record drawings for the Mt. Tabor and Washington Park Interim Security and Deferred Maintenance Project.  
5. Black & Veatch, in partnership with HDR Engineering, Inc., is best suited to provide these services without delay, loss of confidentiality or additional overhead cost so the Bureau seeks to amend Contract No. 36297 to add the design modifications per attached Exhibit A.
6.
The original contract was for $1,544,957 and was followed by Amendment 1 which increased the contract by $876,000.  Amendment 2 will add an additional $650,000 and extend the performance period through March 1, 2010.  The new contract total will be $3,070,957.
NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City an Amendment to Contract No. 36297 with Black & Veatch, Inc., as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.  The cost of this additional work is not to exceed $650,000 and will extend the performance period through March 1, 2010.
b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Black & Veatch, Inc. chargeable to the Water Bureau’s FY 2007-08 Budget, Account 521000, Project No. 3366, Center Code 18089949, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.
Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay will cause additional cost and schedule delays.  Therefore this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council, January 24, 2008
	
	GARY BLACKMER

	
	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	
	
	By /s/Susan Parsons

	Commissioner Leonard
	
	Deputy


Jerald Moore

January 7, 2008
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   137-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181555
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


A n  E q u a l  O p p o r t u n i t y  E m p l o y e r
1

